
Submit 1 Copy To Appropriate District 
Office 
District I – (575) 393-6161 
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 
District II – (575) 748-1283 
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210 
District III – (505) 334-6178 
1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410 
District IV – (505) 476-3460 
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 
87505 

State of New Mexico 
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
1220 South St. Francis Dr. 

Santa Fe, NM 87505 

Form C-103 
Revised July 18, 2013 

WELL API NO.  
30-025-47627
5. Indicate Type of Lease

  STATE  FEE 
6. State Oil & Gas Lease No.

SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS 
(DO NOT USE THIS FORM FOR PROPOSALS TO DRILL OR TO DEEPEN OR PLUG BACK TO A 
DIFFERENT RESERVOIR.  USE "APPLICATION FOR PERMIT" (FORM C-101) FOR SUCH 
PROPOSALS.) 
1. Type of Well:  Oil Well       Gas Well   Other 

7. Lease Name or Unit Agreement Name
Bell Lake Unit South

8. Well Number : 321H

2. Name of Operator 9. OGRID Number

3. Address of Operator 10. Pool name or Wildcat
Bell Lake Bone Spring South 98264

4. Well Location
              Unit Letter__J______ ___:____1980_____feet from the _____South _______ _ line and ______2340__ feet from  the ____

East___line Section 1  Township     24S              Range      33E NMPM        Lea   County 
     Section             24 11. Elevation    3627

12. Check Appropriate Box to Indicate Nature of Notice, Report or Other Data
NOTICE OF INTENTION TO: 

PERFORM REMEDIAL WORK PLUG AND ABANDON   

TEMPORARILY ABANDON      CHANGE PLANS         x 

PULL OR ALTER CASING        MULTIPLE COMPL         

DOWNHOLE COMMINGLE       Other 
CLOSED-LOOP SYSTEM

Describe proposed or completed operations.  (Clearly state all pertinent details, and give pertinent dates, including estimated date 
of starting any proposed work).  SEE RULE 19.15.7.14 NMAC.  For Multiple Completions:  Attach wellbore diagram of 
proposed completion or recompletion. 

SUBSEQUENT REPORT OF: 
REMEDIAL WORK     ALTERING CASING  

COMMENCE DRILLING OPNS. P AND A    

CASING/CEMENT JOB    

OTHER:  

Spud Date:    6/2/21            Rig Release Date:  

I hereby certify that the information above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief. 

SIGNATURE__________________________________ TITLE___Petroleum Engineer______________DATE___________________
Type or print name ____Eric Hansen_____________  E-mail address:  ___EricH@KFOC.net__________  PHONE: _9184914339_____ 
For State Use Only 

APPROVED BY:_______________________________TITLE___________________________________DATE___________________ 
Conditions of Approval (if any): 

x

Kaiser-Francis Oil Company is planning to change the name , targeted formation, and casing setting depths for the Bell lake Unit 
South 321H API #30­025­47627. 

Updated SHL location: lot J 1­24S­33E 1967 FSL 2300 FEL  

Request to change name to the: Bell Lake Unit South 421H. 

Request to change target formation from Bell Lake Bone Spring South pool code 98264 to Bell Lake Wolfcamp South pool code 
98266. 

Request to change production casing setting depth to TVD 12,100' MD 20,245.'   
Cement planned for the production casing 1185 Sacks Class H.  Estimated TOC Surf. 

Eric Hansen 6/22/2021

TBD

06/23/2021

ericam
Typewritten Text

ericam
Typewritten Text
Kaiser-Francis Oil Company

ericam
Typewritten Text
P.O. Box 21468, Tulsa, OK 74121-1468

ericam
Typewritten Text
12361
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21 June, 2021

Plan: PLAN 2

LEA COUNTY, N.M. 27
SEC 1-T24S-R33E
BELL LAKE UNIT S. 421H

HORIZONTAL



SB Directional Services
Planning Report

Well BELL LAKE UNIT S. 421HLocal Co-ordinate Reference:Database: EDM 5000.15 Single User Db
GE+23' @ 3650.00usft (CAC 166)TVD Reference:KAISER FRANCIS OIL CO.Company:

GE+23' @ 3650.00usft (CAC 166)MD Reference:LEA COUNTY, N.M. 27Project:
GridNorth Reference:SEC 1-T24S-R33ESite:
Minimum CurvatureSurvey Calculation Method:BELL LAKE UNIT S. 421HWell:

HORIZONTALWellbore:
PLAN 2Design:

Map System:
Geo Datum:

Project

Map Zone:

System Datum:US State Plane 1927 (Exact solution)
NAD 1927 (NADCON CONUS)

LEA COUNTY, N.M. 27

New Mexico East 3001

Mean Sea Level

Site Position:
From:

Site

Latitude:
Longitude:

Position Uncertainty:

Northing:

Easting:
Grid Convergence:

SEC 1-T24S-R33E

Map
0.43 °Slot Radius: 13-3/16 "

453,534.52 usft

750,061.29 usft
0.00 usft

32.24430
-103.52453

Well

Well Position

Longitude:

Latitude:

Easting:

Northing:

+E/-W

+N/-S

Position Uncertainty Ground Level:

BELL LAKE UNIT S. 421H

453,661.56 usft

750,075.23 usft

3,627.00 usftWellhead Elevation: 3,627.00 usft0.00 usft

32.24464

-103.52448

127.04 usft

13.94 usft

Wellbore

Declination
(°)

Field Strength
(nT)

Sample Date Dip Angle
(°)

HORIZONTAL

Model NameMagnetics

IGRF2020 2020/06/16 6.64 59.96 47,613.42643222

Phase:Version:

Audit Notes:

Design PLAN 2

PLAN

Vertical Section: Depth From (TVD)
(usft)

+N/-S
(usft)

Direction
(°)

+E/-W
(usft)

Tie On Depth: 0.00

0.010.000.000.00

Depth From
(usft)

Plan Survey Tool Program

RemarksTool NameSurvey (Wellbore)
Depth To

(usft)

Date 2021/06/21

MWD

OWSG MWD - Standard

PLAN 2 (HORIZONTAL)0.00 20,245.281
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SB Directional Services
Planning Report

Well BELL LAKE UNIT S. 421HLocal Co-ordinate Reference:Database: EDM 5000.15 Single User Db
GE+23' @ 3650.00usft (CAC 166)TVD Reference:KAISER FRANCIS OIL CO.Company:

GE+23' @ 3650.00usft (CAC 166)MD Reference:LEA COUNTY, N.M. 27Project:
GridNorth Reference:SEC 1-T24S-R33ESite:
Minimum CurvatureSurvey Calculation Method:BELL LAKE UNIT S. 421HWell:

HORIZONTALWellbore:
PLAN 2Design:

Inclination
(°)

Azimuth
(°)

+E/-W
(usft)

TFO
(°)

+N/-S
(usft)

Measured
Depth
(usft)

Vertical 
Depth
(usft)

Dogleg
Rate

(°/100usft)

Build
Rate

(°/100usft)

Turn
Rate

(°/100usft)

Plan Sections

Target

0.000.000.000.000.000.000.000.000.000.00
0.000.000.000.000.000.001,600.000.000.001,600.00

282.290.002.002.00-83.1518.122,293.06282.2914.002,300.00
0.000.000.000.00-1,184.37258.086,813.47282.2914.006,958.80

180.000.00-1.501.50-1,295.23282.247,737.540.000.007,892.13
0.000.000.000.00-1,295.23282.2411,622.540.000.0011,777.13 KOP 421H
0.010.0012.0012.00-1,295.19759.7012,100.010.0190.0012,527.13
0.000.000.000.00-1,295.18859.7012,100.010.0190.0012,627.13

90.002.000.002.00-1,284.281,109.1412,100.015.0090.0012,876.88
0.000.000.000.00-1,265.981,318.3412,100.015.0090.0013,086.88

-90.00-2.000.002.00-1,255.141,587.8312,100.01359.6090.0013,356.69
0.000.000.000.00-1,302.788,476.2612,100.00359.6090.0020,245.28 PBHL 421H
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SB Directional Services
Planning Report

Well BELL LAKE UNIT S. 421HLocal Co-ordinate Reference:Database: EDM 5000.15 Single User Db
GE+23' @ 3650.00usft (CAC 166)TVD Reference:KAISER FRANCIS OIL CO.Company:

GE+23' @ 3650.00usft (CAC 166)MD Reference:LEA COUNTY, N.M. 27Project:
GridNorth Reference:SEC 1-T24S-R33ESite:
Minimum CurvatureSurvey Calculation Method:BELL LAKE UNIT S. 421HWell:

HORIZONTALWellbore:
PLAN 2Design:

Measured
Depth
(usft)

Inclination
(°)

Azimuth
(°)

+E/-W
(usft)

Vertical
Section

(usft)

Dogleg
Rate

(°/100usft)
+N/-S
(usft)

Build
Rate

(°/100usft)

Turn
Rate

(°/100usft)

Planned Survey

Vertical 
Depth
(usft)

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
200.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
300.00 0.00 0.00 300.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
400.00 0.00 0.00 400.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
600.00 0.00 0.00 600.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
700.00 0.00 0.00 700.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
800.00 0.00 0.00 800.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
900.00 0.00 0.00 900.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1,100.00 0.00 0.00 1,100.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1,200.00 0.00 0.00 1,200.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1,300.00 0.00 0.00 1,300.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1,400.00 0.00 0.00 1,400.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

1,500.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1,600.00 0.00 0.00 1,600.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Start Nudge 2° DLS
1,700.00 2.00 282.29 1,699.98 0.37 2.000.37 -1.71 2.00 0.00
1,800.00 4.00 282.29 1,799.84 1.49 2.001.49 -6.82 2.00 0.00
1,900.00 6.00 282.29 1,899.45 3.34 2.003.34 -15.33 2.00 0.00

2,000.00 8.00 282.29 1,998.70 5.93 2.005.94 -27.24 2.00 0.00
2,100.00 10.00 282.29 2,097.47 9.26 2.009.27 -42.52 2.00 0.00
2,200.00 12.00 282.29 2,195.62 13.32 2.0013.33 -61.17 2.00 0.00
2,300.00 14.00 282.29 2,293.06 18.11 2.0018.12 -83.15 2.00 0.00

Hold 14° Inc
2,400.00 14.00 282.29 2,390.08 23.26 0.0023.27 -106.78 0.00 0.00

2,500.00 14.00 282.29 2,487.11 28.41 0.0028.42 -130.42 0.00 0.00
2,600.00 14.00 282.29 2,584.14 33.56 0.0033.57 -154.06 0.00 0.00
2,700.00 14.00 282.29 2,681.17 38.71 0.0038.72 -177.70 0.00 0.00
2,800.00 14.00 282.29 2,778.20 43.85 0.0043.87 -201.33 0.00 0.00
2,900.00 14.00 282.29 2,875.23 49.00 0.0049.02 -224.97 0.00 0.00

3,000.00 14.00 282.29 2,972.26 54.15 0.0054.17 -248.61 0.00 0.00
3,100.00 14.00 282.29 3,069.29 59.30 0.0059.32 -272.25 0.00 0.00
3,200.00 14.00 282.29 3,166.32 64.45 0.0064.48 -295.88 0.00 0.00
3,300.00 14.00 282.29 3,263.35 69.60 0.0069.63 -319.52 0.00 0.00
3,400.00 14.00 282.29 3,360.38 74.75 0.0074.78 -343.16 0.00 0.00

3,500.00 14.00 282.29 3,457.41 79.90 0.0079.93 -366.80 0.00 0.00
3,600.00 14.00 282.29 3,554.44 85.04 0.0085.08 -390.43 0.00 0.00
3,700.00 14.00 282.29 3,651.47 90.19 0.0090.23 -414.07 0.00 0.00
3,800.00 14.00 282.29 3,748.50 95.34 0.0095.38 -437.71 0.00 0.00
3,900.00 14.00 282.29 3,845.53 100.49 0.00100.53 -461.35 0.00 0.00

4,000.00 14.00 282.29 3,942.56 105.64 0.00105.68 -484.98 0.00 0.00
4,100.00 14.00 282.29 4,039.59 110.79 0.00110.83 -508.62 0.00 0.00
4,200.00 14.00 282.29 4,136.62 115.94 0.00115.98 -532.26 0.00 0.00
4,300.00 14.00 282.29 4,233.65 121.09 0.00121.13 -555.90 0.00 0.00
4,400.00 14.00 282.29 4,330.68 126.23 0.00126.28 -579.53 0.00 0.00

4,500.00 14.00 282.29 4,427.71 131.38 0.00131.44 -603.17 0.00 0.00
4,600.00 14.00 282.29 4,524.74 136.53 0.00136.59 -626.81 0.00 0.00
4,700.00 14.00 282.29 4,621.77 141.68 0.00141.74 -650.45 0.00 0.00
4,800.00 14.00 282.29 4,718.79 146.83 0.00146.89 -674.08 0.00 0.00
4,900.00 14.00 282.29 4,815.82 151.98 0.00152.04 -697.72 0.00 0.00

5,000.00 14.00 282.29 4,912.85 157.13 0.00157.19 -721.36 0.00 0.00
5,100.00 14.00 282.29 5,009.88 162.27 0.00162.34 -745.00 0.00 0.00
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SB Directional Services
Planning Report

Well BELL LAKE UNIT S. 421HLocal Co-ordinate Reference:Database: EDM 5000.15 Single User Db
GE+23' @ 3650.00usft (CAC 166)TVD Reference:KAISER FRANCIS OIL CO.Company:

GE+23' @ 3650.00usft (CAC 166)MD Reference:LEA COUNTY, N.M. 27Project:
GridNorth Reference:SEC 1-T24S-R33ESite:
Minimum CurvatureSurvey Calculation Method:BELL LAKE UNIT S. 421HWell:

HORIZONTALWellbore:
PLAN 2Design:

Measured
Depth
(usft)

Inclination
(°)

Azimuth
(°)

+E/-W
(usft)

Vertical
Section

(usft)

Dogleg
Rate

(°/100usft)
+N/-S
(usft)

Build
Rate

(°/100usft)

Turn
Rate

(°/100usft)

Planned Survey

Vertical 
Depth
(usft)

5,200.00 14.00 282.29 5,106.91 167.42 0.00167.49 -768.63 0.00 0.00
5,300.00 14.00 282.29 5,203.94 172.57 0.00172.64 -792.27 0.00 0.00
5,400.00 14.00 282.29 5,300.97 177.72 0.00177.79 -815.91 0.00 0.00

5,500.00 14.00 282.29 5,398.00 182.87 0.00182.94 -839.55 0.00 0.00
5,600.00 14.00 282.29 5,495.03 188.02 0.00188.09 -863.18 0.00 0.00
5,700.00 14.00 282.29 5,592.06 193.17 0.00193.24 -886.82 0.00 0.00
5,800.00 14.00 282.29 5,689.09 198.32 0.00198.40 -910.46 0.00 0.00
5,900.00 14.00 282.29 5,786.12 203.46 0.00203.55 -934.10 0.00 0.00

6,000.00 14.00 282.29 5,883.15 208.61 0.00208.70 -957.73 0.00 0.00
6,100.00 14.00 282.29 5,980.18 213.76 0.00213.85 -981.37 0.00 0.00
6,200.00 14.00 282.29 6,077.21 218.91 0.00219.00 -1,005.01 0.00 0.00
6,300.00 14.00 282.29 6,174.24 224.06 0.00224.15 -1,028.65 0.00 0.00
6,400.00 14.00 282.29 6,271.27 229.21 0.00229.30 -1,052.28 0.00 0.00

6,500.00 14.00 282.29 6,368.30 234.36 0.00234.45 -1,075.92 0.00 0.00
6,600.00 14.00 282.29 6,465.33 239.51 0.00239.60 -1,099.56 0.00 0.00
6,700.00 14.00 282.29 6,562.36 244.65 0.00244.75 -1,123.20 0.00 0.00
6,800.00 14.00 282.29 6,659.39 249.80 0.00249.90 -1,146.83 0.00 0.00
6,900.00 14.00 282.29 6,756.42 254.95 0.00255.05 -1,170.47 0.00 0.00

6,958.80 14.00 282.29 6,813.47 257.98 0.00258.08 -1,184.37 0.00 0.00
Start Drop 1.5° DLS
7,000.00 13.38 282.29 6,853.50 260.05 1.50260.16 -1,193.90 -1.50 0.00
7,100.00 11.88 282.29 6,951.07 264.71 1.50264.81 -1,215.26 -1.50 0.00
7,200.00 10.38 282.29 7,049.19 268.82 1.50268.93 -1,234.13 -1.50 0.00
7,300.00 8.88 282.29 7,147.78 272.38 1.50272.49 -1,250.48 -1.50 0.00

7,400.00 7.38 282.29 7,246.77 275.39 1.50275.50 -1,264.30 -1.50 0.00
7,500.00 5.88 282.29 7,346.10 277.85 1.50277.96 -1,275.58 -1.50 0.00
7,600.00 4.38 282.29 7,445.69 279.75 1.50279.86 -1,284.32 -1.50 0.00
7,700.00 2.88 282.29 7,545.49 281.10 1.50281.21 -1,290.51 -1.50 0.00
7,800.00 1.38 282.29 7,645.42 281.89 1.50282.00 -1,294.14 -1.50 0.00

7,892.13 0.00 282.29 7,737.54 282.13 1.50282.24 -1,295.23 -1.50 0.00
Hold 0° Inc
7,900.00 0.00 0.00 7,745.41 282.13 0.00282.24 -1,295.23 0.00 0.00
8,000.00 0.00 0.00 7,845.41 282.13 0.00282.24 -1,295.23 0.00 0.00
8,100.00 0.00 0.00 7,945.41 282.13 0.00282.24 -1,295.23 0.00 0.00
8,200.00 0.00 0.00 8,045.41 282.13 0.00282.24 -1,295.23 0.00 0.00

8,300.00 0.00 0.00 8,145.41 282.13 0.00282.24 -1,295.23 0.00 0.00
8,400.00 0.00 0.00 8,245.41 282.13 0.00282.24 -1,295.23 0.00 0.00
8,500.00 0.00 0.00 8,345.41 282.13 0.00282.24 -1,295.23 0.00 0.00
8,600.00 0.00 0.00 8,445.41 282.13 0.00282.24 -1,295.23 0.00 0.00
8,700.00 0.00 0.00 8,545.41 282.13 0.00282.24 -1,295.23 0.00 0.00

8,800.00 0.00 0.00 8,645.41 282.13 0.00282.24 -1,295.23 0.00 0.00
8,900.00 0.00 0.00 8,745.41 282.13 0.00282.24 -1,295.23 0.00 0.00
9,000.00 0.00 0.00 8,845.41 282.13 0.00282.24 -1,295.23 0.00 0.00
9,100.00 0.00 0.00 8,945.41 282.13 0.00282.24 -1,295.23 0.00 0.00
9,200.00 0.00 0.00 9,045.41 282.13 0.00282.24 -1,295.23 0.00 0.00

9,300.00 0.00 0.00 9,145.41 282.13 0.00282.24 -1,295.23 0.00 0.00
9,400.00 0.00 0.00 9,245.41 282.13 0.00282.24 -1,295.23 0.00 0.00
9,500.00 0.00 0.00 9,345.41 282.13 0.00282.24 -1,295.23 0.00 0.00
9,600.00 0.00 0.00 9,445.41 282.13 0.00282.24 -1,295.23 0.00 0.00
9,700.00 0.00 0.00 9,545.41 282.13 0.00282.24 -1,295.23 0.00 0.00

9,800.00 0.00 0.00 9,645.41 282.13 0.00282.24 -1,295.23 0.00 0.00
9,900.00 0.00 0.00 9,745.41 282.13 0.00282.24 -1,295.23 0.00 0.00

10,000.00 0.00 0.00 9,845.41 282.13 0.00282.24 -1,295.23 0.00 0.00
10,100.00 0.00 0.00 9,945.41 282.13 0.00282.24 -1,295.23 0.00 0.00
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SB Directional Services
Planning Report

Well BELL LAKE UNIT S. 421HLocal Co-ordinate Reference:Database: EDM 5000.15 Single User Db
GE+23' @ 3650.00usft (CAC 166)TVD Reference:KAISER FRANCIS OIL CO.Company:

GE+23' @ 3650.00usft (CAC 166)MD Reference:LEA COUNTY, N.M. 27Project:
GridNorth Reference:SEC 1-T24S-R33ESite:
Minimum CurvatureSurvey Calculation Method:BELL LAKE UNIT S. 421HWell:

HORIZONTALWellbore:
PLAN 2Design:

Measured
Depth
(usft)

Inclination
(°)

Azimuth
(°)

+E/-W
(usft)

Vertical
Section

(usft)

Dogleg
Rate

(°/100usft)
+N/-S
(usft)

Build
Rate

(°/100usft)

Turn
Rate

(°/100usft)

Planned Survey

Vertical 
Depth
(usft)

10,200.00 0.00 0.00 10,045.41 282.13 0.00282.24 -1,295.23 0.00 0.00

10,300.00 0.00 0.00 10,145.41 282.13 0.00282.24 -1,295.23 0.00 0.00
10,400.00 0.00 0.00 10,245.41 282.13 0.00282.24 -1,295.23 0.00 0.00
10,500.00 0.00 0.00 10,345.41 282.13 0.00282.24 -1,295.23 0.00 0.00
10,600.00 0.00 0.00 10,445.41 282.13 0.00282.24 -1,295.23 0.00 0.00
10,700.00 0.00 0.00 10,545.41 282.13 0.00282.24 -1,295.23 0.00 0.00

10,800.00 0.00 0.00 10,645.41 282.13 0.00282.24 -1,295.23 0.00 0.00
10,900.00 0.00 0.00 10,745.41 282.13 0.00282.24 -1,295.23 0.00 0.00
11,000.00 0.00 0.00 10,845.41 282.13 0.00282.24 -1,295.23 0.00 0.00
11,100.00 0.00 0.00 10,945.41 282.13 0.00282.24 -1,295.23 0.00 0.00
11,200.00 0.00 0.00 11,045.41 282.13 0.00282.24 -1,295.23 0.00 0.00

11,300.00 0.00 0.00 11,145.41 282.13 0.00282.24 -1,295.23 0.00 0.00
11,400.00 0.00 0.00 11,245.41 282.13 0.00282.24 -1,295.23 0.00 0.00
11,500.00 0.00 0.00 11,345.41 282.13 0.00282.24 -1,295.23 0.00 0.00
11,600.00 0.00 0.00 11,445.41 282.13 0.00282.24 -1,295.23 0.00 0.00
11,700.00 0.00 0.00 11,545.41 282.13 0.00282.24 -1,295.23 0.00 0.00

11,777.13 0.00 0.00 11,622.54 282.13 0.00282.24 -1,295.23 0.00 0.00
KOP 12° DLS
11,800.00 2.74 0.01 11,645.40 282.67 12.00282.79 -1,295.23 12.00 0.00
11,825.00 5.74 0.01 11,670.33 284.52 12.00284.64 -1,295.23 12.00 0.00
11,850.00 8.74 0.01 11,695.13 287.68 12.00287.79 -1,295.23 12.00 0.00
11,875.00 11.74 0.01 11,719.73 292.12 12.00292.24 -1,295.23 12.00 0.00

11,900.00 14.74 0.01 11,744.06 297.85 12.00297.96 -1,295.23 12.00 0.00
11,925.00 17.74 0.01 11,768.06 304.84 12.00304.95 -1,295.23 12.00 0.00
11,950.00 20.74 0.01 11,791.66 313.08 12.00313.19 -1,295.23 12.00 0.00
11,975.00 23.74 0.01 11,814.79 322.54 12.00322.66 -1,295.23 12.00 0.00
12,000.00 26.74 0.01 11,837.40 333.20 12.00333.32 -1,295.23 12.00 0.00

12,025.00 29.74 0.01 11,859.42 345.03 12.00345.15 -1,295.22 12.00 0.00
12,050.00 32.74 0.01 11,880.80 358.00 12.00358.11 -1,295.22 12.00 0.00
12,075.00 35.74 0.01 11,901.46 372.07 12.00372.18 -1,295.22 12.00 0.00
12,100.00 38.74 0.01 11,921.36 387.19 12.00387.31 -1,295.22 12.00 0.00
12,125.00 41.74 0.01 11,940.44 403.34 12.00403.46 -1,295.22 12.00 0.00

12,150.00 44.74 0.01 11,958.65 420.47 12.00420.58 -1,295.22 12.00 0.00
12,175.00 47.74 0.01 11,975.94 438.53 12.00438.64 -1,295.22 12.00 0.00
12,200.00 50.74 0.01 11,992.26 457.46 12.00457.57 -1,295.21 12.00 0.00
12,225.00 53.74 0.01 12,007.56 477.22 12.00477.34 -1,295.21 12.00 0.00
12,250.00 56.74 0.01 12,021.81 497.76 12.00497.87 -1,295.21 12.00 0.00

12,275.00 59.74 0.01 12,034.97 519.02 12.00519.13 -1,295.21 12.00 0.00
12,300.00 62.74 0.01 12,046.99 540.93 12.00541.04 -1,295.21 12.00 0.00
12,325.00 65.74 0.01 12,057.86 563.44 12.00563.56 -1,295.21 12.00 0.00
12,350.00 68.74 0.01 12,067.52 586.50 12.00586.61 -1,295.20 12.00 0.00
12,375.00 71.74 0.01 12,075.97 610.02 12.00610.13 -1,295.20 12.00 0.00

12,400.00 74.74 0.01 12,083.18 633.96 12.00634.07 -1,295.20 12.00 0.00
12,425.00 77.74 0.01 12,089.12 658.24 12.00658.35 -1,295.20 12.00 0.00
12,450.00 80.74 0.01 12,093.79 682.80 12.00682.91 -1,295.20 12.00 0.00
12,475.00 83.74 0.01 12,097.16 707.56 12.00707.68 -1,295.19 12.00 0.00
12,500.00 86.74 0.01 12,099.23 732.48 12.00732.59 -1,295.19 12.00 0.00

12,527.13 90.00 0.01 12,100.01 759.59 12.00759.70 -1,295.19 12.00 0.00
LP 12527.13' MD & 12100.00' TVD
12,600.00 90.00 0.01 12,100.01 832.46 0.00832.57 -1,295.18 0.00 0.00
12,627.13 90.00 0.01 12,100.01 859.59 0.00859.70 -1,295.18 0.00 0.00
Turn
12,700.00 90.00 1.46 12,100.01 932.45 2.00932.57 -1,294.25 0.00 2.00

2021/06/21 10:59:36AM COMPASS 5000.15 Build 91 Page 6



SB Directional Services
Planning Report

Well BELL LAKE UNIT S. 421HLocal Co-ordinate Reference:Database: EDM 5000.15 Single User Db
GE+23' @ 3650.00usft (CAC 166)TVD Reference:KAISER FRANCIS OIL CO.Company:

GE+23' @ 3650.00usft (CAC 166)MD Reference:LEA COUNTY, N.M. 27Project:
GridNorth Reference:SEC 1-T24S-R33ESite:
Minimum CurvatureSurvey Calculation Method:BELL LAKE UNIT S. 421HWell:

HORIZONTALWellbore:
PLAN 2Design:

Measured
Depth
(usft)

Inclination
(°)

Azimuth
(°)

+E/-W
(usft)

Vertical
Section

(usft)

Dogleg
Rate

(°/100usft)
+N/-S
(usft)

Build
Rate

(°/100usft)

Turn
Rate

(°/100usft)

Planned Survey

Vertical 
Depth
(usft)

12,800.00 90.00 3.46 12,100.01 1,032.36 2.001,032.47 -1,289.95 0.00 2.00

12,876.88 90.00 5.00 12,100.01 1,109.02 2.001,109.14 -1,284.28 0.00 2.00
Hold
12,900.00 90.00 5.00 12,100.01 1,132.06 0.001,132.17 -1,282.26 0.00 0.00
13,000.00 90.00 5.00 12,100.01 1,231.68 0.001,231.79 -1,273.55 0.00 0.00
13,086.88 90.00 5.00 12,100.01 1,318.23 0.001,318.34 -1,265.98 0.00 0.00
Turn
13,100.00 90.00 4.74 12,100.01 1,331.30 2.001,331.41 -1,264.86 0.00 -2.00

13,200.00 90.00 2.74 12,100.01 1,431.08 2.001,431.19 -1,258.34 0.00 -2.00
13,300.00 90.00 0.74 12,100.01 1,531.03 2.001,531.14 -1,255.31 0.00 -2.00
13,356.69 90.00 359.60 12,100.01 1,587.72 2.001,587.83 -1,255.14 0.00 -2.00
Hold
13,400.00 90.00 359.60 12,100.00 1,631.03 0.001,631.14 -1,255.44 0.00 0.00
13,500.00 90.00 359.60 12,100.00 1,731.03 0.001,731.14 -1,256.13 0.00 0.00

13,600.00 90.00 359.60 12,100.00 1,831.02 0.001,831.13 -1,256.83 0.00 0.00
13,700.00 90.00 359.60 12,100.00 1,931.02 0.001,931.13 -1,257.52 0.00 0.00
13,800.00 90.00 359.60 12,100.00 2,031.02 0.002,031.13 -1,258.21 0.00 0.00
13,900.00 90.00 359.60 12,100.00 2,131.02 0.002,131.13 -1,258.90 0.00 0.00
14,000.00 90.00 359.60 12,100.00 2,231.02 0.002,231.12 -1,259.59 0.00 0.00

14,100.00 90.00 359.60 12,100.00 2,331.01 0.002,331.12 -1,260.28 0.00 0.00
14,200.00 90.00 359.60 12,100.00 2,431.01 0.002,431.12 -1,260.97 0.00 0.00
14,300.00 90.00 359.60 12,100.00 2,531.01 0.002,531.12 -1,261.67 0.00 0.00
14,400.00 90.00 359.60 12,100.00 2,631.01 0.002,631.12 -1,262.36 0.00 0.00
14,500.00 90.00 359.60 12,100.00 2,731.00 0.002,731.11 -1,263.05 0.00 0.00

14,600.00 90.00 359.60 12,100.00 2,831.00 0.002,831.11 -1,263.74 0.00 0.00
14,700.00 90.00 359.60 12,100.00 2,931.00 0.002,931.11 -1,264.43 0.00 0.00
14,800.00 90.00 359.60 12,100.00 3,031.00 0.003,031.11 -1,265.12 0.00 0.00
14,900.00 90.00 359.60 12,100.00 3,130.99 0.003,131.10 -1,265.82 0.00 0.00
15,000.00 90.00 359.60 12,100.00 3,230.99 0.003,231.10 -1,266.51 0.00 0.00

15,100.00 90.00 359.60 12,100.00 3,330.99 0.003,331.10 -1,267.20 0.00 0.00
15,200.00 90.00 359.60 12,100.00 3,430.99 0.003,431.10 -1,267.89 0.00 0.00
15,300.00 90.00 359.60 12,100.00 3,530.98 0.003,531.09 -1,268.58 0.00 0.00
15,400.00 90.00 359.60 12,100.00 3,630.98 0.003,631.09 -1,269.27 0.00 0.00
15,500.00 90.00 359.60 12,100.00 3,730.98 0.003,731.09 -1,269.96 0.00 0.00

15,600.00 90.00 359.60 12,100.00 3,830.98 0.003,831.09 -1,270.66 0.00 0.00
15,700.00 90.00 359.60 12,100.00 3,930.97 0.003,931.08 -1,271.35 0.00 0.00
15,800.00 90.00 359.60 12,100.00 4,030.97 0.004,031.08 -1,272.04 0.00 0.00
15,900.00 90.00 359.60 12,100.00 4,130.97 0.004,131.08 -1,272.73 0.00 0.00
16,000.00 90.00 359.60 12,100.00 4,230.97 0.004,231.08 -1,273.42 0.00 0.00

16,100.00 90.00 359.60 12,100.00 4,330.96 0.004,331.07 -1,274.11 0.00 0.00
16,200.00 90.00 359.60 12,100.00 4,430.96 0.004,431.07 -1,274.81 0.00 0.00
16,300.00 90.00 359.60 12,100.00 4,530.96 0.004,531.07 -1,275.50 0.00 0.00
16,400.00 90.00 359.60 12,100.00 4,630.96 0.004,631.07 -1,276.19 0.00 0.00
16,500.00 90.00 359.60 12,100.00 4,730.95 0.004,731.07 -1,276.88 0.00 0.00

16,600.00 90.00 359.60 12,100.00 4,830.95 0.004,831.06 -1,277.57 0.00 0.00
16,700.00 90.00 359.60 12,100.00 4,930.95 0.004,931.06 -1,278.26 0.00 0.00
16,800.00 90.00 359.60 12,100.00 5,030.95 0.005,031.06 -1,278.95 0.00 0.00
16,900.00 90.00 359.60 12,100.00 5,130.94 0.005,131.06 -1,279.65 0.00 0.00
17,000.00 90.00 359.60 12,100.00 5,230.94 0.005,231.05 -1,280.34 0.00 0.00

17,100.00 90.00 359.60 12,100.00 5,330.94 0.005,331.05 -1,281.03 0.00 0.00
17,200.00 90.00 359.60 12,100.00 5,430.94 0.005,431.05 -1,281.72 0.00 0.00
17,300.00 90.00 359.60 12,100.00 5,530.93 0.005,531.05 -1,282.41 0.00 0.00
17,400.00 90.00 359.60 12,100.00 5,630.93 0.005,631.04 -1,283.10 0.00 0.00
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SB Directional Services
Planning Report

Well BELL LAKE UNIT S. 421HLocal Co-ordinate Reference:Database: EDM 5000.15 Single User Db
GE+23' @ 3650.00usft (CAC 166)TVD Reference:KAISER FRANCIS OIL CO.Company:

GE+23' @ 3650.00usft (CAC 166)MD Reference:LEA COUNTY, N.M. 27Project:
GridNorth Reference:SEC 1-T24S-R33ESite:
Minimum CurvatureSurvey Calculation Method:BELL LAKE UNIT S. 421HWell:

HORIZONTALWellbore:
PLAN 2Design:

Measured
Depth
(usft)

Inclination
(°)

Azimuth
(°)

+E/-W
(usft)

Vertical
Section

(usft)

Dogleg
Rate

(°/100usft)
+N/-S
(usft)

Build
Rate

(°/100usft)

Turn
Rate

(°/100usft)

Planned Survey

Vertical 
Depth
(usft)

17,500.00 90.00 359.60 12,100.00 5,730.93 0.005,731.04 -1,283.80 0.00 0.00

17,600.00 90.00 359.60 12,100.00 5,830.93 0.005,831.04 -1,284.49 0.00 0.00
17,700.00 90.00 359.60 12,100.00 5,930.92 0.005,931.04 -1,285.18 0.00 0.00
17,800.00 90.00 359.60 12,100.00 6,030.92 0.006,031.03 -1,285.87 0.00 0.00
17,900.00 90.00 359.60 12,100.00 6,130.92 0.006,131.03 -1,286.56 0.00 0.00
18,000.00 90.00 359.60 12,100.00 6,230.92 0.006,231.03 -1,287.25 0.00 0.00

18,100.00 90.00 359.60 12,100.00 6,330.91 0.006,331.03 -1,287.94 0.00 0.00
18,200.00 90.00 359.60 12,100.00 6,430.91 0.006,431.02 -1,288.64 0.00 0.00
18,300.00 90.00 359.60 12,100.00 6,530.91 0.006,531.02 -1,289.33 0.00 0.00
18,400.00 90.00 359.60 12,100.00 6,630.91 0.006,631.02 -1,290.02 0.00 0.00
18,500.00 90.00 359.60 12,100.00 6,730.90 0.006,731.02 -1,290.71 0.00 0.00

18,600.00 90.00 359.60 12,100.00 6,830.90 0.006,831.02 -1,291.40 0.00 0.00
18,700.00 90.00 359.60 12,100.00 6,930.90 0.006,931.01 -1,292.09 0.00 0.00
18,800.00 90.00 359.60 12,100.00 7,030.90 0.007,031.01 -1,292.79 0.00 0.00
18,900.00 90.00 359.60 12,100.00 7,130.90 0.007,131.01 -1,293.48 0.00 0.00
19,000.00 90.00 359.60 12,100.00 7,230.89 0.007,231.01 -1,294.17 0.00 0.00

19,100.00 90.00 359.60 12,100.00 7,330.89 0.007,331.00 -1,294.86 0.00 0.00
19,200.00 90.00 359.60 12,100.00 7,430.89 0.007,431.00 -1,295.55 0.00 0.00
19,300.00 90.00 359.60 12,100.00 7,530.89 0.007,531.00 -1,296.24 0.00 0.00
19,400.00 90.00 359.60 12,100.00 7,630.88 0.007,631.00 -1,296.93 0.00 0.00
19,500.00 90.00 359.60 12,100.00 7,730.88 0.007,730.99 -1,297.63 0.00 0.00

19,600.00 90.00 359.60 12,100.00 7,830.88 0.007,830.99 -1,298.32 0.00 0.00
19,700.00 90.00 359.60 12,100.00 7,930.88 0.007,930.99 -1,299.01 0.00 0.00
19,800.00 90.00 359.60 12,100.00 8,030.87 0.008,030.99 -1,299.70 0.00 0.00
19,900.00 90.00 359.60 12,100.00 8,130.87 0.008,130.98 -1,300.39 0.00 0.00
20,000.00 90.00 359.60 12,100.00 8,230.87 0.008,230.98 -1,301.08 0.00 0.00

20,100.00 90.00 359.60 12,100.00 8,330.87 0.008,330.98 -1,301.78 0.00 0.00
20,200.00 90.00 359.60 12,100.00 8,430.86 0.008,430.98 -1,302.47 0.00 0.00
20,245.28 90.00 359.60 12,100.00 8,476.14 0.008,476.26 -1,302.78 0.00 0.00
PBHL 20245.28' MD & 12100.00' TVD

Target Name
     - hit/miss target
     - Shape

TVD
(usft)

Northing
(usft)

Easting
(usft)

+N/-S
(usft)

+E/-W
(usft)

Design Targets

LongitudeLatitude

Dip Angle
(°)

Dip Dir.
(°)

KOP 421H 11,622.54 453,943.80 748,780.00282.24 -1,295.230.00 0.00 32.24545 -103.52867
- plan hits target center
- Point

PBHL 421H 12,100.00 462,137.82 748,772.458,476.26 -1,302.780.00 0.00 32.26797 -103.52849
- plan hits target center
- Point

FTP 421H 12,100.00 454,421.26 748,780.00759.70 -1,295.230.00 0.00 32.24676 -103.52866
- plan misses target center by 0.04usft at 12527.13usft MD (12100.00 TVD, 759.70 N, -1295.19 E)
- Point
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SB Directional Services
Planning Report

Well BELL LAKE UNIT S. 421HLocal Co-ordinate Reference:Database: EDM 5000.15 Single User Db
GE+23' @ 3650.00usft (CAC 166)TVD Reference:KAISER FRANCIS OIL CO.Company:

GE+23' @ 3650.00usft (CAC 166)MD Reference:LEA COUNTY, N.M. 27Project:
GridNorth Reference:SEC 1-T24S-R33ESite:
Minimum CurvatureSurvey Calculation Method:BELL LAKE UNIT S. 421HWell:

HORIZONTALWellbore:
PLAN 2Design:

Measured
Depth
(usft)

Vertical
Depth
(usft)

+E/-W
(usft)

+N/-S
(usft)

Local Coordinates

Comment

Plan Annotations

1,600.00 1,600.00 0.00 0.00 Start Nudge 2° DLS
2,300.00 2,293.06 18.12 -83.15 Hold 14° Inc
6,958.80 6,813.47 258.08 -1,184.37 Start Drop 1.5° DLS
7,892.13 7,737.54 282.24 -1,295.23 Hold 0° Inc

11,777.13 11,622.54 282.24 -1,295.23 KOP 12° DLS
12,527.13 12,100.01 759.70 -1,295.19 LP 12527.13' MD & 12100.00' TVD
12,627.13 12,100.01 859.70 -1,295.18 Turn
12,876.88 12,100.01 1,109.14 -1,284.28 Hold
13,086.88 12,100.01 1,318.34 -1,265.98 Turn
13,356.69 12,100.01 1,587.83 -1,255.14 Hold
20,245.28 12,100.00 8,476.26 -1,302.78 PBHL 20245.28' MD & 12100.00' TVD
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Lea County, NM
Lea County, NM

Hole Size KB = 23.9' Formation Tops (TVD)
Conductor 20" @ 120'

17 1/2

12 1/4

Mud Type MW
FW 8.4 - 8.8

Brine 10-10.3
WBM 8.7-9.0
WBM 10.5-12.5

9 7/8"

6 3/4" 11,500                                KOP
6 3/4"

7,500'
TD = 12,100 TVD

20,245 MD

Lateral length =

Curve BUR 10 deg/100'

5 1/2 23# P-110 HP Eagle SFH

Intermediate Hole
7 5/8 29.7# P-110 HC BTC

Set 0' to 10,550'
TOC @ surface

10 3/4 45.5 HCL-80 BTC

Cemented - TOC @ Surface'

Intermediate Hole

Intermediate 1 ( 1200' -5,300')

Lateral (10,550' - 20,150')

Bell Lake Unit North 421H

Surface Hole

Interval
Surface (120' - 1400')

Set 0' to 5,300'
TOC @ surface

TOC @ surface

Intermediate 2 (5,200' -10,550')

Kaiser Francis Oil Company

Set 0' to 1400'
13 3/8" 54.5 J-55 BTC

Well Name

Casing / Cement

FTP
LTP



District I
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240
Phone:(575) 393­6161 Fax:(575) 393­0720

District II
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210
Phone:(575) 748­1283 Fax:(575) 748­9720

District III
1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410
Phone:(505) 334­6178 Fax:(505) 334­6170

District IV
1220 S. St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505
Phone:(505) 476­3470 Fax:(505) 476­3462

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources

Oil Conservation Division
1220 S. St Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505

CONDITIONS

Action  31916

CONDITIONS
Operator:

KAISER­FRANCIS OIL CO
P.O. Box 21468
Tulsa, OK 74121

OGRID:

12361
Action Number:

31916
Action Type:

[C­103] NOI Change of Plans (C­103A)

CONDITIONS

Created By Condition Condition Date

pkautz None 6/23/2021


